Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of June 15 - 21, 2020

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Time Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary

2020-001751 15 June 2020 1:57:00 AM  ROSS BUILDING @ Trespass to Non-Community A Security patrol encountered a previously
- NORTH Property Act = Member trespassed non-community member
TOWER loitering on the sixth floor. The individual
was identified and directed to leave
campus.
2020-001752 15 June 2020 8:12:00 AM PARKING Motor Fail to Remain Complainant reported their vehicle was
GARAGE - Vehicle struck and damaged while parked in the
STUDENT Incident garage.
SERVICES (PS3)
2020-001753 15 June 2020 10:13:00 AM  HARRY Trespass to Non-Community A Security patrol encountered a previously
ARTHURS Property Act = Member trespassed non-community member
COMMON loitering on the Common. The individual
was identified and directed to leave
campus.
2020-001754 15 June 2020 10:24:00 AM ' YORK LANES Trespass to Non-Community A Security patrol encountered a previously
RETAIL Property Act = Member trespassed non-community member
loitering in the building. The individual was
identified and directed to leave the
building.
2020-001755 15 June 2020 3:24:00 PM  MCLAUGHLIN Mischief, University A security patrol discovered an insecure
COLLEGE Under $5000 Property loading dock door. The door had been
tampered with and was secured.
2020-001756 15 June 2020 7:24:00 PM  VARI HALL Disturbance, @ Loitering A Security patrol encountered a non-
Causing community member loitering inside a third
floor washroom. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001760 15 June 2020 10:18:00 PM 90 ATKINSON Fire Alarm Malfunction Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
ROAD Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
RESIDENCE of the alarm was determined to be a
malfunction.
2020-001762 16 June 2020 9:14:00 AM  YORK LANES Trespass to Non-Community A Security patrol encountered a previously
RETAIL Property Act = Member trespassed non-community member

loitering in a vestibule. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.

Page 1 of 6
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Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001763

2020-001764

2020-001765

2020-001767

2020-001766

2020-001768

2020-001769

2020-001772

Reported Date

16 June 2020

16 June 2020

16 June 2020

16 June 2020

16 June 2020

16 June 2020

16 June 2020

17 June 2020

Reported Time

9:30:00 AM

10:46:00 AM

3:42:00 PM

4:18:00 PM

4:40:00 PM

8:07:00 PM

11:46:00 PM

9:34:00 AM

Location

380
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

POND ROAD and
SENTINEL RD

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

340
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
HILLIARD
RESIDENCE

340
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

STEDMAN
LECTURE HALLS

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

Category

Emergency
Medical

Fire (Actual)

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disorderly
Behaviour

Fire Alarm

Fire (Actual)

Disorderly
Behaviour

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Injury

Unknown Cause

University
Property

Belligerent
Person

Malfunction

Major

Unauthorized
Activities

University
Property

Period of June 15 - 21, 2020

Incident Summary

Security and EMS responded to a report
that a community member fell off their
bicycle and sustained a shoulder injury.
EMS assessed the individual on scene
however, further medical care was
declined.

A Security patrol discovered a minor active
fire in a plant bed located outside the Quad
Residences. The fire was extinguished.
No injuries were reported.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The door had been
tampered with. The door was secured.

A community member reported an
unknown male acted in a belligerent
manner toward them during a dispute
regarding the males illegally parked
vehicle. A description of the male was
obtained.

Security and York Fire Prevention
responded to a fire alarm. The cause of
the alarm was determined to be a
malfunction. Maintenance was notified
and attended.

Security, Toronto Police and Toronto Fire
responded to a report of an active fire
inside an apartment. The building was
evacuated and the fire extinguished.
Damage was sustained to several units.
No injuries were reported.

Security responded to a report of several
individuals on the building roof. The group
was cautioned and were directed to leave
campus.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
loading dock door. The lock had been
tampered with and the door propped open.
The door was secured.
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Incident Number

2020-001775

2020-001776

2020-001778

2020-001779

2020-001781

2020-001780

2020-001786

2020-001788

Reported Date

17 June 2020

17 June 2020

17 June 2020

17 June 2020

17 June 2020

17 June 2020

18 June 2020

18 June 2020

Reported Time

1:05:00 PM

1:06:00 PM

2:00:00 PM

2:27:00 PM

3:59:00 PM

4:15:00 PM

12:25:00 AM

6:12:00 PM

Location

VARI HALL

ROSS BUILDING
- NORTH
TOWER

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE
VARI HALL

SCOTT LIBRARY

320
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

PARKING
GARAGE - YORK
LANES (PS1)

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Emergency
Medical

Smoking
Complaint

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Noise
Complaint

Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Sudden lliness

Subject Not
Identified

University
Property

University
Property

Source Located

Fail to Remain /
Injuries

Period of June 15 - 21, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep in a first floor hallway. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep in a first floor hallway. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report that a resident
became ill after they consumed an
excessive quantity of prescribed
medication. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.

Security responded to a smoking complaint
on the third floor. Upon arrival, there was
no evidence of smoking in the vicinity.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.

A Security patrol discovered unauthorized
posters in the building. The posters were
removed.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be excessive noise emanating from inside
an apartment. The occupant was
requested to lower the noise level.
Security and EMS responded to a report
that a community member sustained
injuries when they were almost struck by a
vehicle being operated in a dangerous
manner. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care. A
description of the vehicle was obtained.
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Incident Number

2020-001790

2020-001791

2020-001792

2020-001794

2020-001795

2020-001799

2020-001796

Reported Date

19 June 2020

19 June 2020

19 June 2020

19 June 2020

19 June 2020

19 June 2020

19 June 2020

Reported Time

1:51:00 AM

8:20:00 AM

9:00:00 AM

9:11:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

1:33:00 PM

2:42:00 PM

Location

PASSY
RESIDENCE

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)
YORK LANES
RETAIL

KEELE CAMPUS

PARKING LOT -
PASSY
CRESCENT
EXECUTIVE
LEARNING
CENTRE

EXECUTIVE
LEARNING
CENTRE

Category
Noise

Complaint

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Uttering
Threats

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,
Over $5000

Assault

Subcategory

Source Located

Loitering

Non-Community
Member

Community
Member
Sudden lliness

University
Property

Common
(Security Official)

Period of June 15 - 21, 2020

Incident Summary

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was located and
the leaseholder was requested to lower the
noise level.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member loitering in the garage.
The individual left the building.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep in a vestibule. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.
Security responded to investigate a report
that a community member uttered threats
while participating in an on-line class.
Security responded to a report that an
individual was experiencing abdominal
pain. Medical care was declined.

Security, Toronto Police and Toronto Fire
responded to investigate a report of
deliberate damage in the building. A
suspect identified as a community member
was arrested on scene. The investigation
is ongoing.

While responding with Toronto Fire Service
to a fire alarm, an unknown male was
encountered in the dining hall. The male
uttered death threats and was arrested by
Security after he assaulted the responding
Security Official and a Toronto Firefighter.
Toronto Police and EMS were called to
attend. Toronto Police took custody of the
suspect, identified as a community
member. The area was secured pending
further investigation and due to the
significant damage to the property.
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Incident Number

2020-001798

2020-001797

2020-001802

2020-001800

2020-001803

2020-001804

2020-001806

2020-001807

Reported Date

19 June 2020

19 June 2020

19 June 2020

19 June 2020

19 June 2020

20 June 2020

21 June 2020

21 June 2020

Reported Time

3:15:00 PM

4:38:00 PM

8:28:00 PM

8:43:00 PM

11:31:00 PM

6:50:00 PM

3:32:00 AM

4:38:00 PM

Location

SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS
FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

WINTERS
COLLEGE

FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE
PODIUM

FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Theft, Under
$5000

Suspicious
Persons

Mischief,
Under $5000

Damage

Disorderly
Behaviour

Emergency
Medical

Fire Alarm

Subcategory

University
Property

Private Property
Subject not
Identified

University
Property

University
Property

Alcohol - open in
public place

Sudden lliness

Unknown Cause

Period of June 15 - 21, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered deliberate
damage to a courtyard door. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

A community member reported the theft of
a bicycle wheel while the bike was secured
outside the residence.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male smoking in the loading dock area.
The male left the area without incident.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
east perimeter door. The door had been
tampered with and was secured.
Complainant reported damaged ceiling
tiles in the basement level hallway. The
Work Control Centre was notified.

Security responded to a report of a group
of individuals loitering and consuming
alcohol on the Ross Podium. The group
was cautioned and left the area without
incident.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member experiencing
difficulty breathing. EMS treated the
individual on scene. Further medical care
was declined.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not
determined.
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Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Assault — Common
Damage

Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Emergency Medical
Fire

Fire Alarms

Mischief, Over $5000
Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incident
Noise Complaint
Smoking Complaint
Suspicious Person
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Uttering Threats
TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents
01
01
03
02
05
02
03
01
07
01
02
01
01
01
07
01
39

Period of June 15 - 21, 2020
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